

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Health and Human
Services, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

Thomas G. Hungar, D.C. Bar No. 447783
Bradley J. Lingo, D.C. Bar No. 490131
Ryan G. Koopmans, D.C. Bar No. 986233
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Samuel B. Casey, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Law of Life Project
ADVOCATES INTERNATIONAL
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1076

Blaine H. Evanson, Cal. Bar No. 254338
Alison E. Klingel, Cal. Bar No. 258194
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Steven H. Aden, D.C. Bar No. 466777
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Standard Of Review 2

 II. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Guidelines 4

 A. Dr. Sherley And Dr. Deisher Face An Immediate Competitive
 Injury From Defendants’ Funding Of Embryonic Stem Cell
 Research 5

 B. Nightlight And The Nelsons And Flynns Face Injury From An
 Increasing Scarcity Of Embryos 10

 C. The Embryo Plaintiffs Plainly Face Imminent Risk Of Injury 13

 D. The Court Should Not Dismiss Nightlight Or The Embryos Under
 The First-To-File Rule 17

 E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe For Review 18

 III. The Guidelines Are Precluded By The Dickey-Wicker Amendment 20

 A. The Dickey-Wicker Amendment Plainly Bars Research That
 Requires The Destruction Of Embryos 20

 B. Defendants’ Reliance On Legislative History Is Misplaced 24

 C. Defendants Are Not Entitled To *Chevron* Deference 27

 IV. Defendants Violated The Administrative Procedure Act 31

 A. The President Did Not Direct NIH To Fund Embryonic Stem Cell
 Research 32

 B. Even If Defendants Had Been Ordered By The President To Fund
 Embryonic Stem Cell Research, That Would Not Exempt The
 Guidelines From Review Under The APA 35

 C. Defendants Violated the APA By Failing To Articulate Any
 Reason Why Embryonic Stem Cell Research Is “Scientifically
 Worthy” And “Ethically Responsible” 36

 D. Defendants’ Responses To The Obvious Loopholes In The
 Guidelines Are Unpersuasive 40

 E. The Public Comment Period Was Too Short 41

 F. Defendants Had An Unalterably Closed Mind 42

V.	Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Injury If The Court Does Not Issue A Preliminary Injunction, And This Injury Outweighs Any Perceived Harm To Third Parties	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc’n Comm. v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....	22
<i>Allen v. Nicholson</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3, 10
* <i>Am. Mining Congress v. EPA.</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34, 40
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	37
* <i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	42
* <i>Assoc. Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4, 29
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	44
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Albaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>C&W Fish Co., Inc. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (1995).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dept. of HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29, 37, 39
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	24
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Crowley v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	25
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	25
<i>Doe, et al. v. Obama, et al.</i> , No. AW-09-cv-0755 (D. Md.).....	17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	8
<i>F.D.I.C. v. McFarland</i> , 243 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 156–57 (2007).....	16
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Hatch v. Riggs Nat’l Bank</i> , 361 F.2d 559 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34, 35
<i>In re Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Colo. 1987).....	41
* <i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 815 F.2d 1540 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	16
* <i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5, 7, 10, 19
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 172 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>McGarvey v. Magee-Womens Hosp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 751 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....	15
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005).....	21, 22
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31, 37
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Counsel v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Nehemiah Corp. of America v. Jackson</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	43
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 9
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Dombeck</i> , 107 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Economic Regulatory Admin.</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Penn. Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houston</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30, 33
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>TEVA Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2009 WL 2344910 (D.D.C. July 31, 2009)	8
<i>Tozzi v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	16
* <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>United Transp. Union v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9, 44
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Ragonese</i> , 617 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	34, 35
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 510/1.....	15
Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, Pub. L. No. 104-99, 110 Stat. 26, 34, Title I, § 128 (Jan. 26, 1996).....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.710(5).....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.0.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:123.....	15
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 1.205.1(1).....	15
Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 509.....	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-301.1(1).....	15
 Other Authorities	
<i>Cysts At Spinal Cord Treatment Sites Led To FDA Hold On Geron’s Stem Cell Trial</i> <i>Thursday, August 27, 2009, available at</i> http://www.stemcellresearchnews.com/absolutenm/anmviewer.asp?a=1781&z=9	38, 39
Department of Health and Human Services, Guidance on Engagement of Institutions in Human Subjects Research (Oct. 16, 2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fallon, Richard H. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> 723 (5th ed. 2003).....	16
Feiler, Christine L., <i>Note: Human Embryo Experimentation: Regulation and Relative Rights</i> , 66 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2435, 2459–61 (1998).....	27
Guatam Naik, <i>NIH Offers Rules for Embryonic Stem Cell Research</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Apr. 17, 2009, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB123999343505429693.html	42
H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 at 180 (Oct. 9, 2001).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009).....	26
Implementation of Executive Order on Removing Barriers to Responsible Scientific Research Involving Human Stem Cells, NOT-OD-09-085 (Apr. 17, 2009), available at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-09-085.html	42
Jeffrey Young, <i>Administration Unveils Stem Cell Rules</i> , <i>The Hill</i> , July 6, 2009, available at http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/49462-administration-unveils-stem-cell-rules	43
Lars M. Bjorklund, et al., <i>Embryonic stem cells develop into functional dopaminergic neurons after transplantation in a Parkinson rat model</i> , 99 <i>PNAS</i> 4 at 2344–49 (Jan. 8, 2002), available at http://www.pnas.org/cgi/content/abstract/99/4/2344	38
Nilanjana Sengupta, et al., <i>Regulation of Adult Hematopoietic Stem Cells Fate for Enhanced Tissue-specific Repair</i> , 17(9) <i>Molecular Therapy</i> at 1594–1604 (July 7, 2009).....	38
Press Release, National Institutes of Health, <i>NIH Opens Website for Human Embryonic Stem Cell Lines for Approval and Announces Members of Working Group</i> (Sept. 21, 2009).....	33
Statement of Representative Schaffer, 145 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> E1696-02, 1696-97 (July 30, 1999).....	25
Statement of Senator Brownback, 147 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S6393-01, 6394 (July 19, 2004).....	25
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c).....	14
 Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d).....	21
74 Fed. Reg. 32,172.....	20
74 Fed. Reg. 32,173.....	28
74 Fed. Reg. 32,175.....	23
Exec. Order No. 13,505, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,667.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Constitutional Provisions	
Ark. Const. Amend. 68, § 2	15
